

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2981/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 05/06/2006 in CRLR
No. 1217/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH)

RANBIR ARYA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE (U.T. OF CHANDIGARH) Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail,permission to place addl. documents on record
and office report))

WITH SLP(Crl) NO. 3655 of 2006

(With Appln(S) for bail)

Date: 05/09/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Smt. Pratibha M. Singh, Adv.

Sh. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Rameshwar
Prasad Goyal, learned counsel for the petitioner in SLP (Crl.)

No. 3655 of 2005 states that petitioner is in jail for more than 3 months on the order of conviction of 6 months, and since he has served the respondent, he requests for listing the matter at the earliest before the Hon'ble Court, considering the facts, request is granted.

...2/-

-2-

So far as cognate matter being SLP (Crl.) No. 3655 of 2006 is concerned, though the proof of service is not returned back, it would be appropriate to list both the matters before the Hon'ble Court, considering the fact that both the matters are arising from the same PFA Case No. 10/11.2.1993 wherein Chief Judicial Magistrate, Chandigarh convicted both of them by common order dated 3.11.2000. However, it is found that operative portion of such criminal case is missing in the paper book of SLP (Crl.) No. 3655 of 2006. Learned counsel for the petitioner is ready to complete the paper books today itself.

On rectifying the paper books, the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

(S.G.Shah)

Registrar